

GAHC020000022017



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : CRAPL/6/2017

SHIYA SHARKAR RAI
Dimapur

VERSUS

1: STATE OF NAGALAND AND 3 ORS
Kohima

2:SHALU RAI ALIAS SALMA ANSARI
LHOMTHI COLONYDIMAPUR

3:MAMUM NISHA ANSARI
LHOMTHI COLONY DIMAPUR

4:ISTIYAK ANSARI
RANGHAT PS KOTHIWA

For the Appellant(s) : Ms. A. Rutsa, Advocate.

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. S. Mere, Govt. Advocate, Nagaland.
: Mr. Sentiyaenger, Advocate.

**- B E F O R E -
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

04.12.2025

(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)

As prayed for on behalf of the appellant on the ground of unavailability of the learned Senior Advocate, who

is to address this Court, the matter is adjourned to **21.01.2026**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Mukut

Comparing Assistant