

GAHC020000022017



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL  
PRADESH)  
KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : CRAPL/6/2017**

SHIYA SHARKAR RAI  
Dimapur

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 3 ORS  
Kohima 2:SHALU RAI ALIAS SALMA ANSARI  
LHOMTHI COLONY  
DIMAPUR

3:MAMUM NISHA ANSARI  
LHOMTHI COLONY DIMAPUR

4:ISTIYAK ANSARI  
RANGHAT PS KOTHIWA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : C. T. JAMIR, SR. ADV, ,,,,,,,I IMCHEN,ASA  
RUTSA,TOSHI JAMIR,KROVI TSUKRU,NUNGSANG AIER,JIWALO APON,IMTILA  
PONGEN,JAWAMONG YADEN,O TEMJEN JAMIR,C. T. JAMIR, SR. ADV

**Advocate for the Respondent** : CHUBA IMCHEN, GOVT ADV NL

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

**ORDER**

**Date : 18.02.2026  
(P.J.Saikia, J)**

On the request of Ms. Krovi Tsukru, the learned counsel appearing for the appellant, the hearing is adjourned today.

We have also heard Ms. Moasenla, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.2.

List this matter on 11<sup>th</sup> of March 2026 for hearing.

Sd/-

**JUDGE**

Sd/-

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**