

GAHC020000022017



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL  
PRADESH)  
KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : CRAPL/6/2017**

SHIYA SHANKAR RAI  
Dimapur

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 3 ORS  
Kohima  
2:SHALU RAI ALIAS SALMA ANSARI  
LHOMTHI COLONY  
DIMAPUR

3:MAMUM NISHA ANSARI  
LHOMTHI COLONY DIMAPUR

4:ISTIYAK ANSARI  
RANGHAT PS KOTHIWA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : C. T. JAMIR, SR. ADV, ,,,,,,,I IMCHEN,ASA  
RUTSA,TOSHI JAMIR,NUNGSANG AIER,JIWALO APON,IMTILA  
PONGEN,JAWAMONG YADEN,O TEMJEN JAMIR,KROVI TSUKRU,C. T. JAMIR, SR.  
ADV

**Advocate for the Respondent** : CHUBA IMCHEN, GOVT ADV NL

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

**ORDER**

**Date : 03-06-2026**  
*(D. Baruah,J)*

List this matter before any other Bench without one of us  
(Yarenjungla Longkumer, J).

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**